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MACQ UNI MEN'S HOCKEY

STUDENTS  (14)

Tim Austin

Dave Diehm
Chris Gilchrist
Toby Grattan-Wilson
Kal Gulson

Dave Hegarty
Chris Jacka
Willem Koopman
Kyle Martin

Ben Odgers
Radd Peters
James Power
Rowland Whiting
Phil Witkens

CONTINUING  (10)

Richard Coghlan
Greg Farmilo
Marcin Firek
Dave Gifford
Geoff Horn

Mike Johnston
Jussi Jumppanen
Mike Kuster

Paul Notaras
Craig Pager

JUNIOR (1)

Alistair Gilchrist

Category 2001 2000

E 8 6
NE 9 6
0 4 6
C 10 8
S 14 13
L 5 4
J 1 3

- Total 51 46

PLAYER LIST 2001

ELECTED (17)

Dale Aitken

Scott Beckwith
Adrian Carruthers
Darren Cox
Marcus Fung
Lenny Furtado
Paul Hebblewhite
Dave Henschell
Dave Holmes
Bruce Hood
Andrew James
Kevin Marshall
Simon Plummer
Marcus Reed
Jim Richardson
Alan Thompson
Craig Williams

ORDINARY  (4)

Flex Dasquerzine
Tony Hannon
Derek Huxley

lan Thompson

LIFE (5)

Joe Dean
Mark Gynther
lan Jessup
Phil Petersen
Ralph Scott
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President

Secretary

Treasurer
Club Captain

Committee

LIFE

1975
1978
1979
1981
1985
1é87
1989
1891
1981
1993
1995
1997

2000

OFFICE BEARERS

Chris Jacka

Kyle Martin

lan Jessup

Mark Gauci resigned May 2001
Marcus Reed

Ben Odgers

Mark Gynther

MEMBERS

Kevin Lowe
Mick Hoban
Greg Ellis
- Geoff Day
Dennis Reed
Joe Dean
Simon Hunter
Bob Whitson
Suresh Gulati
lan Jessup
Ralph Scott
Mark Gynther

Phil Petersen



President’s Report 2001

As we draw to the conclusion of yet another year of Macquarie University hockey it’s time to
recollect the important, interesting and history-making season that has unfolded before us.

As has become the norm in recent years, we had another increase in club membership so much so
that we were, for the first time able to field a fourth grade team.

This is a clear indication we are one of the strongest growing clubs under the MUSA umbrella
and hopefully we can continue our membership growth to ease the pressure on our third and
fourth grade teams and reduce the number of frantic cross-city trips.

We as a committee were initially concerned that the inclusion of the fourth team may have caused
more problems than it solved, especially the effect on club culture with fourth team playing at
different days, venues and times to other top three grades.

I am pleased to note that the inclusion of the fourth grade team has brought only positives to the
club and the results suggest that we will definitely be a competitive team in Division 3.1 in 2002.
Congratulations to Bruce Hood for scoring our first ever goal in a fourth grade team.

On the field the standout performance was without doubt our second grade team, which made it
the preliminary final before being beaten by a classy first grade team imposing as second graders.
Well done to everyone who played seconds throughout the year.

The remaining grades showed glimpses of classy hockey throughout the season but a lack of
consistency and probably fitness resulted in very little September hockey for many in the club,
We definitely have the ability to compete in all grades of Premier B and Div 3.1 and next year
looks very promising indeed, especially if we ensure we continue our fitness work throughout the
season.

Our dream of having our own water-based pitch at the Uni sports fields made a small but
important step forward when we managed to convince our other friends in MUSA that a field
should be the number two capital works priority after the swimming complex.

We are a long way from having a field but continued strong performances and increases in
memberships will add further weight to our cause.

Most would argue our best performance this season was that of the side at our first Australian Uni
Games and the journey we made to get there.

Further details about AUG’s and ECG’s follow, but my congratulations to everyone who
competed at both Coffs Harbour and Homebush and special thanks to all those who came out and
watched our games at Homebush,

I’m sure you are all looking forward to next season as much as I am, and hopefully we can
continue to improve on the field and maintain the terrific club culture we have here at Macquarie,
which is the envy of many clubs.

On behalf of the Committee, thanks to everyone for putting in such a great effort this season and
we look forward to continuing the good work next season.

Chris Jacka
President



Secretary Report

Well it’s the end of the season and time for me to reflect on the year that was.

For me the highlight of the season was the noticeable change in many players’ attitudes
towards the game and an increasing attitude of commitment to improvement in one’s own
personal game as well as a desire to increase the performance of each team.

Moreover, it was often opponents being sent off because of talking back to the referee as
opposed to being the usual domain of Macquarie players.

Further, the start of the season saw many players committed to get to fit and when it came
around to make field training.

Those who made it a regular occurrence were the ones who benefited the most. A big
highlight was on one evening at training when we had some 40-plus players. Through
training and commitment this club has the opportunity to produce teams which go on to
finish the job of winning a grand final.

The team that I believe that was most rewarded for its commitment this year was third
grade. Despite only finishing a less than rewarding 6™ place we beat teams which were
higher on the ladder and when losses arose we only ever lost marginally.

However, it is ironic that the team that trained the hardest failed to impress this year and
the team which trained the least made the finals (maybe there is something in it?).

It is always enjoyable to be a part of something which continues to grow and expand in
numbers. This year the club grew exponentially and we hope to see these numbers remain.
The introduction of the fourth grade side this year added another dimension.

It allowed players that had not played before the opportunity to craft their skills and those
that had some to develop them. This grade started slowly and the beginning of the year but
throughout the latter part of the year the grade began to gel and the results came.

Thanks especially to those members of thirds who backed up for two games a weekend
especially when the games were a significant distance away from each other.

Next year we may see Macquarie University Sport Association (MUSA) deliver its long
awaited field that the club has been campaigning for over a number of years. This field will
allow us the opportunity to have two turf training sessions a week and give us the
opportunity to train at times far more convenient.

Most importantly for next year MUSA has agreed to increase the funding for the club this
will ensure that the club has the opportunity to look to expand training to an additional
night and upgrade resources of the club.

I thought it would be an opportune time to describe the direction that the club should try to
take for the future. My vision for the years to come is best summoned up in the following
points;
1. To see greater involvement in club decisions from the university students who have
the time and energy required to run the club.
2. Every university student being able and prepared to go to ECGs and AUGs.
3. The continued development of the spirit of commitment and the belief that
Macquarie Hockey are no easybeats.



4. This spirit'was clearly evident from the team that went to Coffs Harbour for ECGs

and the team for AUGSs that went onto come 5 in Australia.
5. To see up to 75% of members attending field training a week.
6. A coach for 2nds, 3rds and fourths.

Thanks
I would like to thank the following members for their following contribution to the club
throughout the season.

Ian Jessup - Ian devotes countless hours behind the scenes to ensure that the club runs
smoothly, without his efforts the club would be in a much worse administrative position.

Alan Thompson — Alan has made a decision to switch.clubs and become the coach for 1%
grade. Alan’s knowledge of the game is invaluable and his efforts are much appreciated.

Ralph Scott — Ralph was this year’s secondary coach and often helped run drills in other
grades to the detriment of not running with his team.

Geoff Horn — When no one was available to run drills, Horny was there and available to
run the lower grades through drills.

~Game Day Managers — While many people may rile those that took on this role their input
into the halftime talk and throughout the game were very helpful. Thanks to Adrian, Jacka,
Alan and Horny on taking this role.

Committee Members — Being on the committee is often a thankless task which very few
people put their hands up for,

New Members — Finally, I would like to thank new members. New members are vital to the
.growth to ensure that the club remains in existence beyond the senior members of the club.
"My hope for the new members is that you enjoyed the year and that you will be back.

Kyle
aka Keith Green
aka Klye



TREASURER’S REPORT

The club’s expansion to four teams and repairs needed on goalkeeping gear has seen
our funds dry up as of the AGM. No seafood this year guys!

From a balance of $2,230 at the start of the year the club was down to $409 as at
-October 20.

However, we were due to receive another $1,000 from our sponsor Eastwood Hotel
and $600 remaining from our annual MUSA grant.

The latter portion will be needed to pay the last instalment from SHA, and the former
to purchase more shirts, shorts and socks for next season.

The main reason for the operating loss of $1,835 over the ten and a half months was
the committee’s decision to help fund the team that went to ECG to the tune of
$1,300.

MUSA wants all representatives to stay together and that means 4-star resorts with
expensive price tags. Rather than not attend, the club chose to help out financially.
Our contribution was repaid in spades when the MAGUTS topped their pool at Coffs Harbour to
thus qualify for AUG for the first time.

Their subsequent 5™ placing at Homebush in September was an outstanding result and
further enhanced our claims to a field at Uni (see below).

But with next year’s tournaments to be at Newcastle (ECG) and Adelaide (AUG) it is
clear our students will have to get off their backsides and start raising some serious
money if they wish to compete.

I was very disappointed that some students chose NOT to go to either Games — their
decisions beggar belief -- and not to bother attending the trivia night which helped
raise $300 for the cause.

Training one hour a week on a full field cost us $3,000 this year but it is obvious we
need more time on the turf to challenge the stronger clubs.

Thankfully we have been granted a substantial increase in funding by MUSA ($8,500
annual plus $2,500 special project). I anticipate much of the extra will go on turf
training and coaching. :

MUSA also granted us a one-off payment of $2,000 to purchase a new set of goalie
gear for 4ths and for substantial repairs late in the season to an older set.

We are getting a very good deal from MUSA at the moment and anything the
MAGUTS can do to keep up a good impression with our governing body is
appreciated.

At club level, it is also obvious we need a couple of people willing to take on the job
of organising social functions. The prime purpose of these should be to raise funds
and boister our bottom line.

We have always been a friendly, social club but now that we turn over $20,000 pa we
must ensure we don’t rely solely on MUSA and member’s fees for subsistence.

The cost of hockey has increased enormously in the last five years but there may be
relief in sight.

A proposal for a water-based artificial pitch on the site of the current rugby league
field has been approved at MUSA and University level but still faces several hurdles
before fruition.

Across the board we need more people contributing to the running of the club,
especially students, who get a great deal playing hockey for a:University club.
Thanks to my fellow committeemen for their efforts, and congratulations to 2™ grade
on reaching the preliminary final. Ian Jessup



STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR  YEAR TO

Funds on hand 1 January

CASH RECEIPTS

MUSA Budget Allowance
MUSA Special Project
MUSA ECG Fund
Member Fees
Uniforms

Other Fundraising
Presentation Night
Sponsorship

Trivia Night

MUSA Dinner

Indoor Hockey

Total
CASH PAYMENTS

MUSA Fees

MUSA Special Project Fund
SHA Fees

Training and Practice Games
Coaching

Equipment

Presentation Night

AGM

Postage

Bank Fees

indoor Hockey

Uniforms

Cricket Day

Trivia Night

MUSA Annual Dinner

ECG

Trophies

Committee

Refund of Fees

Total

NET CASH FLOW

CASH ON HAND 20 OCTCBER
BANK RECONCILIATION
Balance per statement 20 Qctober

Less: unpresented cheques

Balance per cash book

s:du@t Precodent

S«&»-&i’a-:j

2001

2230

5384
2500

9930
629
55
337
1000
300
215
380

20740

3674

9884
3016
253
1573
550

48
93
660
233
121
218
315
1300
387
90
160

22575
-1835

409

409

409

20.10.01

2000

3112

4500
4000

8512
193
70
1127

120

18522

2491
2000
7891
1550
1756
258
1137
304
177
292

70
50
160

98

19404
-882
2230
2230

2230



STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR  YEAR ENDED 31.12.00

Funds on hand 1 January 3112 35
2000 1999
CASH RECEIPTS
MUSA Budget Allowance 4500 4765
MUSA Special Project 4000 2000
MUSA ECG Fund - 500
Member Fees 8512 5870
Uniforms 193 316
Other Fundraising 70 2709
Olympic Tickets - 2120
Donation - 339
Other Receipis - -
Presentation Night 1247 -
Total 18522 19037
CASH PAYMENTS
MUSA Fees 2491 2312
MUSA Special Project Fund 2000 -
SHA Fees 781 7016
Training and Practice Games 1550 1286
Coaching 1756 -
Equipment 258 72
Presentation Night 1137 -
AGM 304 -
Postage 177 26
Bank Fees 282 121
Indoor Hockey - -
Uniforms - 275
Cricket Day 70 -
Trivia Night 50 -
MUSA Annual Dinner 160 -
ECG - 540
Trophies 93 98
Committee - -

Refund of Fees - -

Total 19404 15960

NET CASH FLOW -882 3077

CASH ON HAND 31 DECEMBER 2230 3112

BANK RECONCILIATION

Balance per statement 31 December 2230 3112

Less: unpresented cheques - -

Balance per cash book 2230 8112

Signed President  Secretary Treasu er

ATCOUNTS AU B TED MWSA  ACCounsha  CHARLIE COYLE

PR TO Mwm of fumds foR 2o
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CLUB GAME PINS

Name

Mark Gynther
Joe Dean

lan Jessup
Ralph Scott
Greg Farmilo
Phil Petersen
Jussi Jumppanen
Kal Gulson
Geoff Horn
Tony Hannon
Tim Austin
Marcin Firek

Richard Coghlan

A GRADE GAME PINS

Ralph Scott
Joe Dean

lan Jessup
Kal Gulson

Greg Farmilo

Mark Gynther

Year

1999

2001

1999

2000

1998

2000

2000

2000

2001

2001

2001

2001

2000

2001

1991

1996

2001

1995

1993

Games

100

100

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

50

CURRENT MEMBERS

Name

Craig Pager
Adrian Carruthers
Dave Hegarty
Kyle Martin
Ben Odgers
Dave Gifford
Chris Gilchrist
Paul Notaras
Chris Jacka
tan Thompson
Marcus Reed
Derek Huxley
Mike Kuster

Paul Hebblewhite
CURRENT MEMBERS

Chris Gilchrist
Geoff Horn
Chris Jacka
Phil Petersen
[an Thompson
Paul Notaras
Tim Austin A
Ben ngers

Dave Hegarty

Year
2001
2000
2001
2601
1999
1999
1999
1987
1999
2000
2001
2001
2001

2001

1999
1997
2000
1994
2000
1987
2001
2001

2001



67
57
43
38
34
31
29
28
24
22
19
15
12

18T GRADE SEASON REVIEW
Opponent Rd 1 Rd2 Rd 3 Goals Players' Player
SW Strikers 1-4 0-1 22 D Hegarty 11 C Jacka
R Scott 9 D Hegarty
St George 1-4 1-1 1-4 K Gulson 8 D Henschell
B Odgers 6 B Odgers
Monterey 8-0 5-4 12-0 D Aitken 6 T Austin
| Thompson 3 | Thompson
Easts 4-1 1-0 3-0 fft A Carruthers 2 R Scott
D Henschell 2 K Gulson
Gordon 0-4 1-1 1-1 C Jacka 2 P Hebblewhite
A James 1 D Aitken
Randwick 1-4 2-5 4-6 A James
forfeits 3 M Reed
Parramatta 2-2 1-2 2-4 C Gilchrist
6 wins 5 draws 10 lost
53 for 50 against 6th
PREMIER B 18T GRD TABLE
Team P w D L F A Pts
Gordon 21 17 3 1 90 25 54 Semis Gdn 3 StG1
St George 21 17 2 2 78 28 53 Randw 3 Strikers 2
SW Strikers 21 12 3 6 70 39 39
Randwick 21 12 0 9 72 52 36 Prelim StG4 Rand 2
Parramatta 21 9 2 10 58 64 29
Macqg Uni 21 G 5 10 53 51 23 GrandF StG 4 Gordon 2
Easts 21 2 1 18 31 87 7
Monterey 21 0 2 19 21 127 2



First Grade 2001

Our first grade squad this year was strong and bolstered by our first true coach. It is
disappointing then to reflect on our season. Certainly our defence continued the improvement
evident in 2000. There has been significant improvement on the

—50 goal differences of the late 90°s. However we were not strong enough to score the goals
to play semi-finals.

Our efforts for the season peaked the weekend we played Saints and Gordon and took draws
away from both. The intensity of our players in these 2 matches was markedly higher than in
subsequent matches. All teams in Premier B, excepting Monterey, have improved their
standard of play. We found that Randwick, Parramatta and Strikers were very hard to crack.

It was good to welcome Dave Henschell, Marcus, Dale, Tim and Radd to first grade. Dave
Hegarty’s return from Premier A 1% grade at Sydney Uni was most welcome, Timaaahy had a
fantastic season in goals and was very unlucky not to pick up an award. lan Thompson, Chris
Jacka and Kal all turned in great games at times and it was just a pity that we couldn’t put it
together against the mid-ranked teams.

For the first time in our history we had a non-playing coach. Alan Thompson joined
Macquarie and ran training and matches for our squad.

Alan identified major areas of potential improvement for our squad and worked hard to find
some consistency in our play. Alan’s attributes as a player include toughness and dedication
and he held similar expectations for our I* grade team.

Afier existing for 30 years without non-playing coaches our club psyche is a little brittle. It
was obviously confronting for some players to be told that they needed to do a lot of work to
be up to first grade standard.

Much of our energy this year was spent discussing different options, talking about being
better etc. I think we would have been better performed if this energy had been directed to
additional skills/fitness work. Our club expanded this year to four teams and to consolidate
this growth it is essential to have a competitive first grade side.

[ don’t think enough players in our club understand that self-interest and club-interest are not
always the same thing.

I hope all our players across the grades return next year and that we find the spirit so evident
in our outrageously successful ECG/AUG representatives.

Ralph Scott

Editor’s Note: Ralph this year established a new record for 1* grade games, surpassing Joe
Dean’s old mark of 243 in the first match of the season. Ralph is now up to 264 1% grade
appearances in what has been a long and distinguished career, highlighted by leading us to the
premiership in 1994.

Ralph could have played a much higher grade with a Premier A club but his dedication to the
MAGUTS has been greatly appreciated by those who have travelled the long and winding
road with him. Well done and may there be further success around the corner.
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2ND GRADE SEASON REVIEW
Opponent Rd 1 Rd2 Rd 3 Goals Players' Player
SW Strikers 0-4 21 3-1 J Dean 17 G Horn
A James 7 D Aitken
St George 1-6 0-3 1-3 S Plummer 5 D Cox
P Notaras 5 J Dean
Monterey 1-2 0-4 1-0 G Homn 4 P Notaras
A Carruthers 4 A James
Easts 3-2 13-0 3-0fft D Gifford 2 M Fung
D Cox 2 J Jumppanen
Gordon 2-7 1-3 2-3 1 Jessup 2 | Jessup
D Aitken 2 S Plummer
Randwick 3-1 3-2 4-1 M Reed 2 M Reed
A Thompson 1 D Gifford
Parramatta 7-0 2-0 6-0 D Diehm 1 A Gilchrist
J Jumppanen 1 P Petersen
12wins  Odraws 9 lost B Hood 1 A Carruthers
A Gilchrist 1 D Holmes
58 for 43 against 4th D Holmes 1
T Austin 1
Sermi-final v Gordon 3-2 Ad 2, Joe 1 forfeits 3
Prelim final v Monterey 1-6 Paul N1
PREMIER B 2ND GRD TABLE
Team P w D L F A Pts
St George 21 18 1 2 78 19 37 Semis StG 3 Moniry 1
Monterey 21 16 1 4 83 34 33 Macq 3  Gordon 2
Gordon 21 15 1 5 91 35 31
Macq Uni 21 12 0 9 58 43 24 Prelim  Montry 6 Macq 1
SW Strikers 21 10 1 10 65 42 21
Randwick 21 7 2 12 54 51 16 GrandF StG 4 Montry 1
Easts 21 1 1 19 17 108 3
Parramatta 21 1 1 19 11 124 3
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2ND GRADE REPORT

Every now and then Macquarie has a year when a team gels AND displays the mental tenacity required
for success. This year 2nd grade had the magic formula - at least until the preliminary final.

After five rounds we were equal last with one win and a goal difference of 7-21.

Then, with some sermblance of a stable side forming, we beat Randwick 3-1 in a rousing performance
capped by fine goals to wingers Paul Notaras and Simon Plummer.

Things were falling into place and while unavailability still plays havoc with selections across the
board, 2nd grade seemed to cope well.

Apgain we beat Randwick, 3-2, after storming to a 3-0 lead inside the first 20 minutes, then a third time,
4-1, in what I rated as the best performance by 2nd grade since [ joined the club in 1983.

The addition of AT and Adrian from 1st grade added toughness and class up the middle and helped us
set new records for 2nd grade.

At one stage we won 5 in a row, a feat bettered only once in club history (the premiership year of
1994), including a crucial 3-1 win over South West Strikers.

This uitimately cost them 4th place and ensured we contested the semis.

Our 62 goals were the highest ever by 2nd grade and Joe Dean's 17 set a new individual mark for 2nds.
{The previous best of 13 was in 1983 by a fitness freak named John Teplitski, who more recently
directed Better Than Sex).

At 46, Joe continues to score goals very few people can and this was the seventh time he has bagged 10
or more in a seasorn,

A contributing factor to our success was the greatly reduced amount of complaining about umpires or
among ourselves. Several times we won because the opposition was ill-disciplined and we were strong.
Gordon finished 7 points ahead of us in 3rd place and warmed up for the semi-final at Sutherland by
playing catch with a tennis ball and doing some fancy exercises. _

We knocked the ball around, practised a few comers and had a laugh; knowing we had nothing to lose
against a side that had beaten us three times during the year.

What followed was a display of skill and grit to rival that Randwick match - as we prevailed 3-2 after
extra time,

We should have won 2-1 in normal time but a ridiculous penalty stroke decision three minutes before
fulltime gave Gordon a lifeline they didn't deserve.

Within 90 seconds of the restart AJ snuffed it out with his second cracking penalty corner goal of the
match. We hung on, grimly defending our circle until the final whistle blew to our delight.
Unfortunately the drive and spirit evaporated during the next week and our effort in losing 6-1 to
Monterey in the preliminary final was weak.

Slack marking, poor passing and a general lethargy gified the match to a side we had comprehensively
beaten only three weeks previously.

It also disappointed me that at the end of a season of greatly improved umpiring we should have one
official completely out of their depth in each final.

St George was the only team we didn't beat and it remains a pity we didn't get one last crack at them in
the grand final.

As it was, they comfortably beat Monterey 4-1 in the big one and deserved their triumph.

Geoff Horn has played many positions since joining Macquarie in the premiership year but found his
niche at right half this year to easily win the players player award for 2nd grade.

Horny's impenetrable flat stick tackles, with his face often in the attacker's arse or groin, and his
driving runs in attack meant he dominated that side of the field.

Another player I'd like to single out for a mention is Darren Cox.

This shy, wisp of a lad from: WA blossomed in his second year at Macquarie and excelled at left inner,
a difficult position.

Whenever we lost possession Darren would sprint back 5-15m and often beat an opponent who was
much closer to the ball, This laid the platform for sustained attacks and alfowed us to retain structure.
Darren's best work is often done off the ball and consequently goes unnoticed or unappreciated. His
improvement in all areas made him an automatic pick in a strong 2nd grade side.

Add to that his dedication to training and you have my reasons for giving him the coach's award for
2nd grade. Well done. )

Thanks also to everyone who played 2nds at some stage, especially Bruce and Dave Diehm for filling
in at short notice in the finals.

Next year presents a stiff challenge to do even better and T hope every 2nd grader has the desire to play
a higher grade.
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3RD GRADE SEASON REVIEW
Opponent Rd 1 Rd 2 Rd 3 Goals Players' Player
SW Strikers 1-1 1-0 2-3 C Williams 6 P Petersen
W Koopman 4 M Gynther
St George 2-2 1-4 1-2 M Johnston 3 K Martin
S Plummer 2 W Koopman
Monterey 1-2 4-3 4-1 M Firek 2 B Hood
A Thompson 2 R Whiting
Easts 241 3-0 fft 8-0 | Jessup 2 M Firek
G Homn 2 A Gilchrist
Gordon 0-2 0-2 0-2 D Diehm 2 T Grattan-Wilson
L Furtado 2 A Thompson
Randwick 0-0 1-1 0-2 A Gilchrist 2 K Marshall
S Beckwith 1 C Williams
Parramatta 4-0 3-0 fft 3-0 fft T Hannen 1 D Holmes
T Grattan-Wilson 1 D Diehm
9 wins 4 draws B lost J Jumppanen
forfeits 9 T Hannon
41 for 28 against 6th J Jumppanen
PREMIER B 3RD GRD TABLE
Team P w D L F A Pts
Gordon 21 18 37 0 73 18 39 Semis Gordon 2 Montry 1
Monterey 21 11 4 6 45 29 26 StG 2 Strikers 1
SW Strikers 21 11 3 7 50 29 25
St George 21 11 3 7 53 33 25 - Prelim StG 3 Montry 1
Randwick 21 10 5 6 49 30 25
Macqg Uni 21 9 4 8 41 28 22 GrandF Gordon 4 StG 1
Easts 21 3 0 18 16 94 6
Parramatta 21 0 0 21 2 69 )]
CLUB C'SHIP
Gordon 317
St George 311
Strikers 223 -
Randwick 201
Macg Uni 162
o Parramatta 122
Monterey 100

Easts 40



* Third Grade Report

Third Grade’s season started with more promise than Kal being appointed discipline
master at a Catholic girl’s school. Unfortunately, as would be the case in the above
scenario, the full potential was never actualised.

Thirds came out of the box strongly, being undefeated after the first 2 rounds and
helped to confirm a positive belief in our on field ability and this was important in a
season where there were five teams vying for positions 2 — 4. It’s unfortunate that the
records will always show thirds as 6™ from 8, as two wins in critical games could
have had us in third spot, with the knowledge that on our day we could beat any team
in the finals — that’s how close this years comp was.

Despite all this, the most positive and enjoyable aspect of third grade this year was the
- real sense of team and club spirit. The commitment to playing as a team was apparent.-
on field and off, and this enabled us to be strong in all areas of defence, midfield and
attack, Defenders should be proud of having the second best defensive record for the
season, and in no small part due to tireless efforts from Spewy and Klye. I have lost
count of how many shots were saved on the line by Spewy or Surly (even when I was
conscious), or short corners run down by the likes of Toby or Bruce.

Likewise the forwards should be commended for having the second best strike rate for
a Macquarie third grade. With the core of Sniper, Willem, Derek, Scott and Toby up
front, we always had plenty of options in attack. We were ably held together with
solid midfield performances from Alistair, Rowly, Kevin and in later games with
Alan.

Good supporting team play, unselfish passing and the willingness to create
opportunities on field were the characteristics that linked all the above, Discipline on
field is a positive worth mentioning and the ability to hold it together as a team and to
come from behind to win or steal a draw in the tough games always made proud to be
+ part of this team.

Team dynamics were enhanced from those who supplemented the team from other
grades and special thanks to Bruce, Flex, Lenny, Dave, Darren, Homy and those
others who were regular ‘drop-ins’. Thanks also to all who supported the team, be this
from the stands, the sideline, game day managers and Sniper and Alan for their
captaincy.

It really was a great season guys, and again thanks for making it so. Look forward to
you all being back for another season of MAGUT hockey in 2002.

Cheers
Felchy



4TH _ GRADE SEASON REVIEW

Opponent Rd 1 Rd2 Goals Players' Player

Ryde Tigers 1-2 0-3 C Williams 2 F Dasquerzine 55
J Richardson 2 B Heod 37
Ryde Panthers 0-4 0-0 B Hood 1 C Williams 27
T Hannon 1 D Huxley 25
Gordon 3-2 2-0 S Beckwith 1 C Pager 24
D Huxley 1 R Whiting 22
Bankstown 0-3 1-1 M Gynther 1 J Richardson 21
M Kuster 1 L Furtado 18
Woests 0-1 0-2 P Petersen 1 D Diehm 16
) : L Furtado 1 W Koopman 14
St George 2-0 0-1 D Diehm 1 T Graftan-Wilson 12
R Coghlan 12
Manly 1-4 1-4 P Wilkens 11
M Kuster 11
NW Strikers 1-0 0-0 S Beckwith 10
P Petersen 10
Uni of NSW 1-0 -
Sydney Uni 0-2 -
6 won 3 draw 10 lost
13for 29 against 8th/11
3RD DIVISION 1ST GRD TABLE
Team P w D L F A Pts
Manly 19 17 0 2 71 21 51 Semis Ryde P 5 Manly 4
Ryde Panthers 19 11 6 2 32 18 39 Gordon 2 Bankstn 1
Gordon 19 11 1 7 46 32 34
Bankstown 19 9 6 4 41 23 33 Prelim Manly 4 Gordon 0
Sydney Uni 19 10 3 6 43 26 33
Wests 19 9 6 4 22 20 33 Grand F Manly 1 RydeP 0
Ryde Tigers 19 7 5 7 29 33 26
Macq Uni 19 6 3 10 13 29 21
UNSW 19 6 3 10 16 36 21
NW Strikers 19 6 3 10 21 55 21
St George 19 3 2 14 16 59 11



4th Grade

This year due to the large numbers af training in the early weeks, the Maguts
fielded a fourth grade team, consisting of the left overs and roughnecks from
all the other grades.

Unfortunately the numbers were not consistent throughout the year and the
4th grade team relied heavily towards the end of season on the hockey
addiction of gallant third graders who raced across town avoiding speed
cameras between games on the same afternoon, injured first and second
grade players wishing to wean themselves back into the game, Maguts trying
to break games records and those who simply had nothing better to do the
day before flying off to England.

Sadly though this left very few to support, umpire, ballboy or even goalie on
occasions, but we made a gallant effort against a mixed bag of talent and
umpiring skills which was challenging even for our mostly third grade team.

But there was some emphatic hockey to be had — special mention goes to
Sniper for his team support and assumed captain’s role, Bruce, possibly the
most improved player for fourths, for putting is face on the line for Macquarie
Uni, and a briefly lived new ciggie holder - party trick, Rich and Flex for their
consistency in defence, Mike K for his first ever goal for Macquarie Uni, in his
last game for the season, and the fastest goal in Maguts history, Craig Pager
for his dogged “Toby-esque” never say die dribbling, Tobes for his one
handed brilliance, Felchy for his casual backstick cameo goal, Lenny, Roly,
Willem, Kyle (Klye), Scott, James, Jamie, Michael, and all those who
contributed to a team who were always proud to be doing it under-doggie
style.

Derek



REGISTER OF GAMES AND GOALS
[ 2001 { CAREER
Name 1sts | 2nds | 3rds | 4ths | Total 1sis Club | Goals
AITKEN Dale 11 7 - - 18 11 18 8
AUSTIN Tim 18 4 - - 22 51 122 16
BECKWITH Secott - - 8 6 14 - 21 3
CARRUTHERS  |Adrian 7 16 - - 23 48 138 39
COGHLAN Richard - - - 14 14 - 121 -
COX Darren 1 21 - - 22 1 34 3
DASQUERZINE |[Flex - - 8 11 19 9 83 12
DEAN Joe - 18 - - 18 243 359 179
DIEHM Dave - 7 6 4 17 - 17 4
FARMILO Greg - - - 3 3 161 220 6
FIREK Marcin - 5 g 1 15 40 108 14
FUNG Marcus 1 18 1 - 20 1 20 -
FURTADO Lenny - - 8 14 22 - 22 3
GIFFORD Dave 1 17 - - 18 19 g4 11
GILCHRIST Alistair 1 7 14 - 22 1 35 6
GILCHRIST Chris 20 - - - 20 87 95 1
GRATTAN-WILSN |Toby - - 12 7 19 5 44 5
GULSCN Kalervo 21 - - - 21 150 180 41
GYNTHER Mark - 2 18 3 23 111 399 18
HANNON Tony - 4 4 3 11 15 105 10
HEBBLEWHITE |Paul 12 8 - - 20 36 50 1
HEGARTY Dave 19 - - - 19 56 61 24
HENSCHELL Dave 16 - - - 16 16 16 2
HOLMES Dave - 12 10 - 22 - 37 6
HOQD Bruce - 3 10 15 28 1 40 2
HORN Geoff 7 23 4 1 35 77 172 43
HUXLEY Derek - - 6 12 18 - 65 4
JACKA Chris 19 3 - - 22 74 88 22
- [JAMES Andrew 8 11 - - 19 31 43 13
_|JESSUP lan - 17 3 - 20 215 333 168
JOHNSTON - Mike 1 7 3 2 13 32 84 13
JUMPPANEN JUSSi 1 18 5 - 24 26 181 21
KOOPMAN Willem - - 18 6 24 - 35 6
KUSTER Michael - - 6 6 12 1 50 1
MARSHALL Kevin - - 13 1 14 - 14 -
MARTIN Kyle - 3 18 1 22 - 57 2
NOTARAS Paul 2 14 - - 16 67 85 38
ODGERS Ben 20 - - - 20 59 94 14
PAGER Craig - - 2 12 14 1 102 13
PETERS Radd 8 9 - - 17 11 27 -
PETERSEN Phil - 4 16 5 25 g8 227 5
PLUMMER Simon 1 i3 4 - 18 1 18 7
POWER James - - - 14 14 - 14 -
REED Marcus 17 7 - - 24 22 66 4
RICHARDSON Jim - - 1 10 11 - 11 2
SCOTT Ralph 21 7 - - 28 264 328 106
THOMPSON lan 20 - - - 20 72 79 8
THOMPSON Alan - 3 11 - 14 - 14 3
WHITING Rowland - - 15 6 21 - 34 -
WILLIAMS Craig - - 18 13 31 - 46 17
WILKENS Phil - - - 10 10 - 10 -




R

CcLUB RECORDS

MOST GOALS = IN A SEASON INDIVIDUALS Year Grd

1sts 2nds 3rds 4ths 26 J Dean 1986 A
23 |Jessup 1992 A

84 1993 62 2001 73 1998 13 2001 21 | Jessup 1993 A

83 1992 45 1999 41 2001 20 JDean 1988 C

71 1985 41 2000 28 1997 12  JDean 1985 A

62 1986 39 1998 24 1985 17 J Dean 2001 B

58 1994 38 1933 24 2000 ) 15 J Dean 1894 A

53 2001 36 1992 23 1984 15 JDean 1993 A

52 1991 31 1991 21 1999 15 |Jessup 1985 A

: 14 J Teplitsky 1883 B

MOST GOALS IN A GAME 13 [Jessup 1998 C
13 R Scott 1998 A

J Dean 6 1985 v Gordon 6-0 12 R Scott 1998 A

J Dean 6 1985 v Moocrebnk 9-0 11 R Scott 1997 A

[Jessup 5 1992 v Blkm Hills 11-0 11 JDean 1989 B

IJessup 5 1993 v Nth Distr 15-0 11 P Notaras 1985 A

M Firek 5 1993 v Gordon 12-1 11 D Hegarty 2001 A

J Dean 5 2001 v Easts 13-0 10 P Milthorpe 1994 A
10 D Ferrier 1988 C
10 lJessup 1890 A

BIGGEST WINS 10 J Dean 2000 B
10 R Scott 1992 A

Score Opponent Year Grade 10 S Stack 1991 A
10 B Kasalo 1992 A

15-0 . Nth Distr 1993 A '

13-0 - Easts 2001 B MOST GAMES

13-0 UTSs4 1988 C

12-0 - Monterey 2001 A 402 Suresh Gulati

12-1 Gordon 1983 A 389 Mark Gynther

11-0 ~ Blk Hills 1992 A 359 Joe Dean

11-4 Nth Syd 1992 A 333 lan Jessup

10-0 Easts 2000 B 329 Ralph Scott

9-0 Moorebnk 1985 A 305 Bob Whitson

9-1 Easts 1982 A 295 Boris Kasalo

9-1 Randwick 1983 A 227 Phil Petersen

9-2 WD Rngrs 1994 A 221 Simon Hunter

8-0 Monterey 2001 A 217 Greg Farmilo

8-0 Glenorie 1996 B 215 Brian Bollinger

8-0 Easts 2001 C 214 Steve Stack

8-1 Parra 2000 B 210 Dennis Reed

7-0 Briars 1987 A

7-0 Parra 2001 B

7-0 Wests 1985 A Note: Records unknown

1971-79, 1881



PAST ACHIEVEMENTS Division Grade

1971  Major and Minor Premiers 2nd 2nd

1972-4 No records

1975  Preliminary Finalists 2nd 1st
1981  Grand Finalists 3rd C
1985  Preliminary Finalists B4
1986  Minor Premiers and Grand Finalists B3
1991  Semi-finalists C st
1992  Grand Finalists C 1st
1893  Preliminary Finalists C 1st
1994  Major and Minor Premiers 1st and
1997  Semi-finalists 1st 1st
1998  Semi-finalists 1st 2nd
Semi-finalists 1st 3rd

2001  Preliminary Finalists B 2nd



PAST

Year

1980

1981

1982

1983

1984

1985

1986

1987

1988

1989

1990

191

1992

1993

1984

1995

1996

1997

1988

1999

2000

2001

NOTE

PLAYERS

1sts

Joe Dean
records

Ken Davis
Greg Farmilo
lan Jessup
Peter Milthorpe
Peter Milthorpe
Dudley Slater
Peter Milthorpe
Mark Gynther
Ken Davis
Ralph Scott
Peter Milthorpe
Ralph Scoit
Joe Dean
Jason Drury
Ralph Scott
Raiph Scott
Chris Jacka
Andrew Liang
lan Thompson

Chris Jacka

Records unknown

PLAYER

2nds

4 players tied

not

Andy Maclaurin
Mark Gynther
Mark Wilson
Mark Wilson
Mark Gynther
Brian Bollinger

H von Dietze
Matt Barnett
Warren Ballinger
Warren Ballinger
Jason Rowe
Boris Kasalo
Andrew Roumanos
Brad Goldstein
Jussi Jumppanen
Dave Gifford
Tony Hannon
Tony Hannon
Marcus Reed

Geoff Horn

1971-1979, 1981

WINNERS

3rds 4ths

S Hunter / C McKay
known

Les Tan

John Stanton

Tom Black

Dennis Reed

Boris Kasalo
Dennis Reed

Barry Keast

Boris Kasalo

Richard Coghlan
Brad Goldstein
Brad Goldstein
Tony Hannon
Ben Odgers
Richard Coghlan
Rowland Whiting

Phil Petersen Flex Dasquerzine



PAST EFFORTS BY GRADE

Year Grade Position Grade Position Grade Position Grade Position
1971 6 1/8 7 4/8 - -
1972 5 2/8 6 3/8 7 4/8
1973 5 3/8 6 3/8 7 4/8
1974 5 3/8 6 6/8 7 2/8
1975 5 2/8 6 2/8 7 4/8
1976 4 512 5 B2 6 11/12
1977 4 7M12 5 812 6 10/12
1978 4 12/12 5 1112 6 10/12
1979 7 9/10 8 10/10 9 8/10
1980 7 7M10 8 9/10 9 1010
1981 10 3110 11 8/10 12 7110
1982 4 9110 5 1010 6 1010
1983 7 810 8 810 9 89/10
1984 7 8/10 8 10410 ] 10410
1985 6 3110 7 7110 11 810
1986 5 110 7 9/10 11 7H0
1987 4 6/10 5 6/10 6 6/10
1988 4 6/10 5 8/9 6 779
1989 4 8/10 5 7/10 6 8/10
1890 - withdrew 5 8/10 G 8/10
1991 10 317 11 5/8 - -
1992 10 441 11 6/12 - -
1993 10 2/6 11 5/6 - -
1994 5 1/9 6 5/9 11 8/9
1995 4 910 5 9/10 6 8/10
1996 4 10/10 5 8/10 6 10110
1997 4 5/9 5 8/9 6 719
1998 4 5/8 5 4/8 6 3/8
1999 4 8/8 5 5/8 6 5/8
2000 4 5/9 5 6/9 6 6/9
2001 4 6/8 5 4/8 6 6/8 10 8/11



PAST

Year

1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

1976
1877
1978
1979

1980
1981
1982

1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1980
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1988
1999
2000
2001

PRINCIPAL

President

K Lowe
K Lowe

I McCluggage
1 McCluggage

M Hoban

M Hoban
M Hoban
M Hoban
G Chivas

J Dean
J Dean

A MaclLaurin **

G Ellis
G Day
J Dean
J Dean
J Dean
J Dean
P Wilson
K Davis
[ Jessup
| Jessup
| Jessup
| Jessup
P Petersen
P Petersen
C White
J Connor
J Connor
A Carruthers
T Hannon
C Jacka

** = resigned

OFFICE
Secretary

M Hoban
M Hoban
M Hoban
M Hoban
T Kaip

G Day
G Day
G Ellis
G Ellis

S Hunter
P Crump
P Crump

S Hunter
S Pickard
S Hunter
S Hunter
S Hunter
S Hunter
S Hunter
S Hunter
S Hunter
S Hunter **
P Petersen
C Stewart
C Stewart
C Stewart
K Gulson
K Gulson
| Jessup
| Jessup
K Martin

BEARERS
Treasurer

T Karp
T Karp
T Karp
R Gleig
R Gleig **
B Whitson
B Ferguson
B Whitson
T Davis
D Noonan **
W Hart
S Menon
E Fritchley
E Fritchley

M Dean
M Dean
M Dean
M Gynther
M Gynther
M Dean
J Dean
J Dean
W Ballinger
W Ballinger
W Ballinger
| Jessup
{ Jessup
M Gynther
M Gynther
T Hannon
T Hannon
A Carruthers
[ Jessup



ECG Report 2001

The 2001 ECG tour to Coffs Harbour was without doubt the most successful tour ever for the
MAGUTS, this despite playing in conditions rarely seen at previous ECG tours of hot days and balmy
nights.

The tour started of on a bright note after defeating CSU Bathurst 1-0 despite starting with only 10 men
and at ene point having 3 players sent off the field. An exceptional display of carnival hockey.

The following day saw matches against hometown ring ins Southern Cross TAFE (1-1) and Sydney
Uni (0-0). The final pool match played at 9%am Wednesday morning against Cumberland was for a
place at AUG’s and the semi finals. The Maguts stated strongly scoring two early goals and were
never headed, eventually sealing top spot in the pool with a convincing 4-0 win.

The remainder of the day was spent consuming copious amounts of alcohol, contacting past players,
and attempting, somewhat unsuccessfully to write a new team song,

Wednesday proved to be oné of the most memorable days on tour and one which will be difficult to
top.

With a spot at AUG guaranteed the final two games were played with far less commitment than the
previous games. A 9-1 loss to UTS in the quarterfinal and a 2-0 defeat by Southern Cross TAFE put
the Maguts in 4™ position, our best performance at ECG.

Off field highlights from the week included; :
e Klimmy’s special talent for finding women who were already taken, even married women
¢ A broken door which quickly became the local graffiti board, which despite requests from the
owners we didn’t bring home
¢  The now mandatory touring suits

The ECG tour will go in Magut history as one of the greatest and had a major impact on our success at
AUG. Congratulations to everyone who played at Coffs and special mention to the women’s team who
provided great support all week, for some more than others.



AUG Report 2001 — Guts and Glory

The MAGUTS at AUGS topped off an illustrious tour spanning Coffs to Sydney. An
incredible team consisted of club men Westside, Keith, Pebbles, Wodger, Klimmy, Ricky
Martin, and Kranky, two past ECG performers Donger and Spittle playing their annual game,
plus the Briars weapons Rock, Pornstar, and The Bus, with a one game cameo by No Name.
Wodger and Pebbles got the ball rolling two days before the games started, a new record with
a two-man pub crawl from Syd Uni to Central. Sunday was the opening ceremony, where as
usual we boycotted because, well, it’s shit! However we still had some reps there, so that they

could report the next day that (you guessed), it was shit!

The round games commenced. Monday, we played University of Queensiand, having a 1-1
result with Rock scoring of a short, though it should have been 2-1 to us, if Adrian ‘which
game am [ watching’ Carruthers hadn’t disallowed an obvious goal. We went shopping and
designed team Bollard shirts out of boys’ yellow sports shirts, with matching team headbands,
That night, with a large contingent of MAGUT supporters we walloped Adelaide University
3-0, with Rock, Wodger and Kranky scoring. We were starting to believe we could go alright.
_ Monday night was at Home nightclub where the best action was outside in Darling Harbour

- where there was much watering of local plant life and much drinking of smuggled drinks.

Tuesday saw us up against defending champions Melbourne, who live up to reputation on the
field as pricks. We had a O-1 result, with a fine display of backline flooding, and some scoring
opportunities. Keith padded up as Westside’s fucker of a boss wouldn’t let him play in a trend
that would continue through the week. With Adelaide and Queensland having a draw the
MAGUTS were to play Uterus to qualify for the quarters. Tuesday night saw a coup of the
tribunal, with Ricky Martin, Pornstar, Closet Boy, Klimmy and Slug taking over, giving
Kranky the Grand Poobar the boot for lack of leadership in times of excessive consumption.
The evilest of evil chalices was consumed by all and it was then on to sport specific night at
Syd uni, the best night of the week. A one-man 20-min strip show, copious nudie runs, girls
and boat races. But just as the place was getting good the boys were rounded up and herded
home early (unfortunately not early enough for Wodger) to make sure we kicked some UTS
butt the next morning. That 'night a bollard was caught chasing a rock up a hill, it is still not

clear to this day if the rock was caught.

On Wednesday, in an historic 11-goal turnaround from ECGs, the MAGUTS trounced Uterus
3-0 with 2 goals from The Bus and 1 from Donger. The MAGUTS were through to the
quarter finals that afternoon against RMIT, where ... we got flogged 4-0. In the first 15



Ricky Martin and Kranky

minutes of brain explosions we let in 3 goals. There is no shame however, as we had no subs
and RMIT had 2 physios, 2 coaches and about 6 subs and ended up winning the final. We

were now playing for positions 5-8.

Thursday was against Monash and we won 1-0 in extra, extra time. This was considered to be
the finest dispiay of hockey ever played. The Bus stated that ‘this is by far the gutsiest team I
have ever played for’. Rock’s inspirational call of ‘It’s only 40 minutes’ was crucial. Of note
is that we played the first 19 minutes with 9 men as Pornstar and Ricky Martin were too
fucked to show. Adrian was instrumental in overturning a stroke decision, and then had the
tact to come into the change room after and giggle. On Thursday, traffic light night, where
you wore red if you were taken, orange if taken and looking, and green if you were available,
most of the boys were in red, but Klimmy had every single bit of green clothing on that he
owned. Now green must be his colour because he picked up that night, even wearing the play
of the day helmet that had ‘I wanna fuck’ on the front. Problem is, he can’t remember a single

thing about it and she was from Newcastle.

Friday moming was for 5™ place against James Cook University who had beaten Sydney 4-1.
With the orders from Rock to take it easy we suckered them into playing our brand of hockey,
and as the extra time masters, Pornstar scored with less than 30 seconds on the clock. Thje
result: 5" place in Australia, with 11 brave men. It was a privilege to play with this team and
everyone played out of their skins. In a final hurrah, Friday night there was an amateur’s
attempt by Pornstar, Closet Boy and Ricky to re-enact Felchy’s ‘Cry for freedom’. The boats
may only have been paddleboats, the water may only have been waist deep and the cops
uninterested, but it was a valiant attempt for the MAGUTS to further leave their mark on

AUG. Setting the standards for 2002 ECGs Newcastle and then onto AUGs Adelaide!





